and other subsidiaries outside debt silos. Excludes operating lease liabilities recognized under IFRS 16

2. Altice France Hivory opco RCF is drawn for €10m; Altice France, Altice International and Altice Luxembourg RCF’s undrawn
3. Owned 91% by Altice Luxembourg and 9% by Altice Europe N.V.
4. Shares owned directly (c.1.46%) and through Neptune Holding US LP with c.1.64% of underlying Altice USA shares attributable to Altice USA management and 2.41% attributable to Altice Europe N.V. (assuming reference share price of $21.48 as of 31-03-2019 for Altice USA)

Restricted Groups

Altice Europe Pro Forma Debt Capital Structure1

Diversified silos

100%100%3

11

Q&A

12

Appendix

13

14

1. Financials shown in these tables are pro forma defined as results of the Altice Europe new perimeter ("Altice Europe") as if the spin-off of Altice USA had occurred on 1/1/18. Segments are shown on a pro forma standalone reporting basis, and Group figures are shown on a pro forma
consolidated basis. Financials for Altice Europe exclude the international wholesale voice business (following closing on September 13, 2018) and green.ch AG and Green Datacenter AG in Switzerland (following closing on February 12, 2018) from 1/1/18. Financials shown are pro
forma for the tower transaction in Portugal (following closing announced on September 4, 2018) and the tower transaction in the Dominican Republic (following closing announced on October 3, 2018) from 1/1/18

2. Gross revenues before discounts (net revenues after discounts are recognised in the financial statements)

€m Q1-18 Q1-19 Growth YoY Reported Growth YoY Constant FX

France 2,599 2,558 -1.6% -1.6%
Portugal 507 509 +0.4% +0.4%
Israel 242 232 -4.1% -6.7%
Dominican Republic 133 139 +4.6% -0.4%
Teads2 68 88 +30.2% +27.0%
Altice TV 20 60 - -
Corporate and Other, Eliminations -40 -70 - -

Total Revenue 3,528 3,515 -0.4% -0.7%

France 915 956 +4.5% +4.5%
Portugal 209 206 -1.4% -1.4%
Israel 107 85 -21.1% -23.2%
Dominican Republic 74 71 -4.1% -8.7%
Teads 5 6 +19.1% +15.8%
Altice TV -56 -22 - -
Corporate and Other, Eliminations -7 -5 - -

Total Adjusted EBITDA 1,248 1,297 +4.0% +3.5%

France 346 374 +8.2% +8.2%
Portugal 105 106 +1.3% +1.3%
Israel 49 27 -45.3% -46.8%
Dominican Republic 46 43 -7.7% -12.1%
Teads 5 6 +8.1% +5.0%
Altice TV -60 -25 - -
Corporate and Other, Eliminations -4 -4 - -

Total OpFCF 487 527 +8.2% +7.6%
Total OpFCF ex Altice TV 547 551 +0.9% +0.4%

Altice Europe Detailed Pro Forma Financials
IFRS 15 Financials1

1. The financial numbers disclosed in the reconciliation above are subject to review procedures of Altice Europe’s external auditors. The difference in consolidated revenue as reported for Altice Europe in the Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP measures as of March 31, 2019 year to date
and the Pro Forma Financial Information for Altice Europe as disclosed in this presentation is mainly due to Teads gross revenues which are presented before discounts in this presentation (net revenues after discounts are recognised in the financial statements)

For the three months ended

€m March 31, 2019
Revenue 3,511.1
Purchasing and subcontracting costs -901.0

Other operating expenses -723.9
Staff costs and employee benefits -386.4
Total 1,499.8
Share-based expense 14.4
Rental expense operating lease -217.1
Adjusted EBITDA 1,297.2
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1,283.9
Share-based expense -14.4
Other expenses and income 2,880.0

217.1
Operating profit/(loss) 3,096.0

Capital expenditure (accrued) 770.6
Capital expenditure - working capital items 178.5
Payments to acquire tangible and intangible assets 949.1

Operating free cash flow (OpFCF) 526.6

Altice Europe N.V.
Reconciliation of non-GAAP performance measures to operating profit1

15

€m
Altice Europe N.V Reconciliation to Swap Adjusted Debt Actual Pro Forma
Total Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions 33,549 33,549
Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions in Foreign Currency converted at closing FX Rate -35,960 -34,944
Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions in Foreign Currency converted at hedged Rate 34,174 33,613
Transaction Costs 339 339
Total Swap Adjusted Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions 32,101 32,557
Commercial Paper 114 114
Overdraft 35 35
Other debt and leases 201 201
PF Refinancing 0 -1,821
Gross Debt Consolidated 32,451 31,086

Altice Europe N.V (Actual)
Altice

Luxembourg
Consolidated

Altice
Corporate
Financing

Altice
TV Altice Europe N.V. Altice Europe N.V.

Consolidated

Gross Debt Consolidated 30,723 1,728 - - 32,451
Cash -2,254 -107 -21 -63 -2,445
Net Debt Consolidated 28,470 1,621 -21 -63 30,006

Altice Europe N.V (Pro Forma)
Altice

Luxembourg
Consolidated

Altice
Corporate
Financing

Altice
TV Altice Europe N.V. Altice Europe N.V.

Consolidated

Gross Debt Consolidated 29,358 1,728 - - 31,086
Cash -760 -107 -21 -63 -951
Net Debt Consolidated 28,598 1,621 -21 -63 30,135

Altice Europe N.V.
Pro forma net leverage reconciliation as of March 31, 2019

16

€m Altice Luxembourg Consolidated

Altice TV ACF Altice Europe
N.V

Altice
Europe N.V

Consolidated Altice Europe N.V (Pro Forma) Altice France Altice
International

Altice
Luxembourg Eliminations Altice Lux

Conso

Gross Debt Consolidated 15,195 8,299 5,865 - 29,358 - 1,728 - 31,086
Cash -95 -555 -109 0 -760 -21 -107 -63 -951
Net Debt Consolidated 15,100 7,743 5,755 - 28,598 -21 1,621 -63 30,135
LTM Standalone 3,826 1,586  - - 5,412 -193 - -48 5,172
Eliminations 1 2 - - 3 - - - 3
Corporate Costs - -3 -2 - -5 - - 5 -
Pro Forma International Voice Disposal & I24 Europe - -7 - - -7 - - - -7
LTM EBITDA Consolidated 3,827 1,577 -2 - 5,402 -193 - -42 5,167
Pro Forma Tower sale and lease back - -21 - - -21 - - - -21
LTM EBITDA Consolidated After Adjustments 3,827 1,556 -2 - 5,381 -193 - -42 5,146
Gross Leverage 4.0x 5.3x - - 5.5x - - - 6.0x
Net Leverage 3.9x 5.0x - - 5.3x - - - 5.9x

Altice Europe N.V.
Pro forma net leverage reconciliation as of March 31, 2019

17

Adjusted EBITDA
(after operating leases and

before financial leases)
Income

Statement

Cash Flow
Statement

Balance
Sheet

Adjusted EBITDA - Capex

Net Debt

• Unchanged Adjusted EBITDA definition

• Unchanged Capex definition

• Unchanged Adjusted EBITDA – Capex definition

• Unchanged Net Debt definition

(already including financial leases)

No
impact

No
impact

No
impact

KPI IFRS 16 impact Comments

Implementation as of Q1 2019